

**SECTION XV**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.38968/2012  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

UNION OF INDIA

... PETITIONER

VERSUS

SH. NARENDRA NATH VYAS JE AND ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 31.07.2015 when pass the following Order:-

"Service report from the concerned District Court with respect to respondent no. 9 has been received with the remarks 'under suspension'. Petitioner now to take fresh steps to effect service. Be taken within four weeks time. Notice thereafter be issued.

Respondent nos. 1 to 8 and 10 have already chosen not to appear despite being duly served.

List again on 28.9.2015."

It is submitted that there are 10 respondents in this matter. AD cards duly signed have been received back in respect of respondent nos. 1-4, 6-8 and 10 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Service reprot from District and Session Judge, Ajmer has been received after effecting service of notice to respondent no. 5 but no one has entered appearance so far and Service

Contd...

...2...

Report from District Judge, Dwarka, New Delhi received in respect of respondent no 9 with remarks Mr. G.L Sharma EE(P) is under suspension from 22.09.2014 "**Flag 'A'**". Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh step against unserved respondent No. 9 so far.

Service is not complete in respect of respondent no 9.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 24<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

2/db/or